

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0205
Pottawattamie County No. LACV121621**

JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN and SARA LOUISE KIRLIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D.; CHRISTIAN WILLIAM JONES, M.D.;
PHYSICIANS CLINIC, INC. d/b/a METHODIST PHYSICIANS CLINIC –
COUNCIL BLUFFS,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
HON. MICHAEL HOOPER**

**Brief for Defendants-Appellees CHRISTIAN WILLIAM JONES, M.D. and
PHYSICIANS CLINIC, INC. d/b/a METHODIST PHYSICIANS CLINIC –
COUNCIL BLUFFS**

Robert A. Mooney, AT0013181
Kalli P. Gloudemans, AT0013956
Mooney, Lenaghan Westberg Dorn, LLC
450 Regency Parkway, Suite 320
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Phone: (402) 218-1168
Email: rmooney@mlwdlaw.com
kgloudemans@mlwdlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Christian William Jones, M.D. and
Physicians Clinic, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Issue Preservation.....	9
II. Scope and Standard of Review.....	9
III. The District Court properly ruled that Plaintiffs are unable to establish a prima facie case after failing to substantially comply with Iowa Code § 668.11.....	10
A. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ argument, Iowa Code § 668.11 applied to this case following an appeal to the Iowa Supreme Court.....	10
B. Good cause to extend the deadline for Plaintiffs’ expert disclosure did not exist.....	13
C. Without expert testimony, Plaintiffs are unable to establish a prima facie case entitling Defendants to summary judgment.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bulmer v. UnityPoint Health</i> , No. 17-2084, 2019 WL 2144627 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2019).....	22
<i>Davis v. Montgomery Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , No. 05-0865, 2006 WL 1896217 (Iowa Ct. App. July 12, 2006).....	20
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989).....	14, 22
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	19
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	14, 18
<i>Hill v. McCartney</i> , 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	14
<i>In re M.T.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2006).....	12
<i>Kastler v. Iowa Methodist Hosp.</i> , 193 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1971).....	19
<i>Kirlin v. Monaster</i> , 984 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2023).....	11
<i>Kubik v. Burk</i> , 540 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Landes v. Women’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 504 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	20
<i>Miller v. Trimark Physicians Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 03-0055, 2003 WL 22346933 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2003).....	20
<i>Nedved v. Welch</i> , 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990).....	19
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , No. 21-0303, 2022 WL 1656238 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022).....	14, 22
<i>Sleeper v. Killion</i> , 164 N.W. 241 (Iowa 1917).....	10, 12

Stanton v. Knoxville Cmty. Hosp., Inc., No. 19-1277, 2020 WL 4498884
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020).....22

State v. Banning, 218 N.W. 572 (Iowa 1928).....12

Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp., 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....19, 20

Thompson v. Embassy Rehab. & Care Ctr., 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000).....20

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 147.140.....11, 15, 16

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(a).....18

Iowa Code § 668.11.....*Passim*

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....5

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d).....5

Iowa R. Civ P. 1.500.....9

Iowa R. Civ P. 1.981(3).....22
